&AL

XWUC 1202

6 Begbies Traynor

06897162 Limited AKA Premier Facilities

Services Limited (In Compulsory
Liquidation)

Manchester District Registry No. 2380 of
2011

Progress report

Period: 17 January 2015 to 16 January 2016

JGEIL

Qi 12/03/2016 #48
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
«
[=]
o
>
.—
<
1]




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the hguidation  The report 1s
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsocever

Contents

O Interpretation
Company infermation

Detalls of appeintment of iquidator

0o o o

Progress during the period and review of work undertaken since the date of the Liguidator's
appointment

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Creditors' nghts

Conclusion

00O OO0 0O Q0 o0 o

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2  Time costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses



1 INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

"the iquidation”

“the iquidator”, “I", “my”
and "me”

“the Act’

“the Rules”

“secured crediter” and

“unsecured crecitor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

06897162 Limted AKA Premier Facilites ServicesLimited (in Compulsory
Liquidation)

The appointment of a iquidator by the Secretary of State pursuant to Section
137 of the Act on 17 January 2014

Steven Willams of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Winckley Court, Chapel
Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a credrtor of the company
who holds m respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

() In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(0] In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

This 18 my second progress report and should be read in conjunctron with my previous progress reports




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) 06897162 Limited AKA Premier Faciiities ServicesLimited
Company registered number 06897162

Company registered office 71 Market Street, Atherton, Manchester, M46 ODA

Former trading address Suite 4 Albany House, 533 Liverpool Road, Idam, M44 6ZS

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date of winding up order 20 February 2012

Date of hquidator's appointment 17 January 2014

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD AND REVIEW
OF WORK UNDERTAKEN SINCE THE DATE OF
THE TRUSTEE'S APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 1s an abstract of my receipts and payments for the period from 17 January 2015 to 16
January 2016 which includes a comparison with the statement of affars submitted by the director to the Official
Recever

As detailed in my previous report to creditors, the Offictal Recever’s report to creditors scheduled no assets,
however, | was appointed as Liquidator In order to investigate the Company's historic financial affairs

The Sole Director and Shareholder, John Haynes, advised the Official Recewver that the Company provided
teams of cleaners for various prestige clients, namely accountants, lawyers and football clubs However, in earty
2011 the Company was owed £80-90,000 by a large client for a three month period which put pressure on the
Company, compounded by the fact the bank reduced their overdraft One of ther clients also closed a part of
their store which left the Company over staffed

The Director advised that he tned to continue to win new contracts, however faled and the Iiquidation became
inevitable

Investigations

Following my appointment as Liquidator, | identfied several post petitton payments made from the Company
account, of which £32,750 was pad to the Director

The Director
Solicitors were mstructed to request repayment of these monies, however no response was received

My solicitor was then contacted by Eurodebt Financial Services (“Eurodebt”) on behalf of the Director Eurodebt
acknowledged receipt of my corespondence and made an open offer to settle the debt by instalments of £20 81
per month The offer was rejected and in making an open offer to sette the debt, Eurodebt effectively
acknowledged the hability on behalf of Haynes




My solicitor therefore issued a Statutory Demand, but this remained unanswered by the Director My solicitor
therefore took steps to commence bankruptcy proceedings and a hearing was scheduled for 27 October 2014
At the heanng the Judge adjourned until 8 December 2014 to aliow further time to serve the Duector with the
bankruptcy petition

Tracing agents were mstructed to locate the Director to no avai, therefore at the heanng on 8 December 2014
District Judge Khan granted our application for substituted service of the petition on the Director The petition
was posted to the Director in accordance with the Order and was deemed served on 17 December 2014

The bankruptcy hearing was scheduled to be heard on 5 January 2013, but on 2 January 2015 my solicitor was
contacted by a solicitor acting for Haynes requesting an adjournment to allow Haynes to negotiate a settiement
plan

The bankruptcy hearing was adjourned unt! 2 February 2015

On 20 January 2015 an offer of £20,000 was recewved from the Director in seftlement of the outstanding amount
of £32,750 owed by him to the Company, by a one off payment of £5,000 and 25 monthly instaliments of £800
commencing on 1 Apnl 2015

After considering the offer | made a counter offer of £10,000 one off payment followed by 19 monthly payments
of £800 | allowed the Director 30 days to arrange funding and arranged far the heanng on 2 February 2015 to
be adjoumned

Further negohations lead to an agreement of £25,000 payable in three instalments of £10,000, £10,000 and
£5,000 within 6 months from the date of acceptance following the debtor obtaining funds from a third party A
Deed of Indemnity was signed by the third party and myself and | can confim that the amount of £25,000 has
now been receved in full and final settlement These funds are shown of the Receipts and Payments account
as Directors Loan Account Settlement

Webfire Limited

As previously reported, company bank statements revealed payments totalling £66,072 being paid to Webfire
Limited in the 9@ month penod leading up to the presentation of the winding up petition

Solicitors querned these payments with Weblfire, who advised that the payments were in relation to works camed
out n developing a web-based news publishing platform for a company called Pressglue

Investigations revealed that the Director of Premier Faciliies Services 1s a 40% shareholder in Pressglue
Limited

An offer of £7,000 was received from Webfire payable by way of £1,000 upfront followed by 12 monthiy
instalments of £500 Following a review of the Company accounts it was evident that f we forced the situation,
Liquidation would be nevitable and no recovery made A settlement was reached on this basis and payments
are currently up to date
Stephenson Harwood

As detaled within my first report, bank statements revealed payments made post Pettion to Stevenson
Harwood LLP in the sum of £8,885 These monies were requested and have been paid in full

Other Receipts and Payments

The amount pad to the Official Recewver (‘the OR") represents the costs incurred by the OR prior to our
appointment

The petitioning creditors’ solicitors costs have been paid in accordance with Rule 4 218(3)(h) of the Rules




5 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided i my progress report for the
period 17 January 2014 to 16 January 2015

At present there 1s no prospect of a2 dividend to unsecured creditors in this matter

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

My remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at a meeting held on 21 April 2015 by reference to
the time properly given by me (as fiquidator) and the vanous grades of my staff calculated at the prevailing
hourly charge out rates of Beglies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the hquidation

My time costs for the period from 17 January 2015 to 16 January 2016 amount to £10,129 50 which represents
47 90 hours at an average rate of £211 45 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

m] Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 17 January 2015 to 16 January 2016
0 Begbies Traynaor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements
0 Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

To 16 January 2016, no funds have been drawn aganst total time costs of £22,139 incurred since the date of
my appointment In addition to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the penod of this report,
my previous progress report contamned details of the time costs | had incurred as at the date of that report

In addition to the table of tme spent by me and my staff in attending to matters ansing in the quidation for the
period covered by this progress report, a cumulative table of time spent and charge out value for the period
from 17 January 2014 to 16 January 2016 1s also attached at Appendix 2

Dishursements

Approval was obtained from creditors at the meeting held on 21 April 2015, that Category 2 disbursements [and
disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements] can be charged to the case since the
date of my appomtment n accordance with our firm's policy, a copy of which 1s at Appendix 2 However, No
category 2 disbursements have heen incurred

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’ nights on
how to approve and monttor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtamned
online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

Other professionals employed & their costs

Irwin Mrtchell Solicitors were instructed to act on my behalf in haising with Mr Haynes and Webfire in the
recovery of the post petion payments




As detalled above, full settlement has been recewved In respect of the monies from John Haynes Irwin
Mitchell's fees in acting on this 1ssue totalled £21,126 50 There will be insufficient funds to meet professional
and other costs in full and therefore Irwin Mitchell have imited therr fees to £13,915 13 and the balance of
£7,211 37 will be wntten off

Irwin Mitchell are collecting the monthly instalments from Webfire of £500 per month untl December 2016
Their current costs are £4815 This matter remains ongoing and therr fees will be negotiated as and when
payment i full has been receved from Webfire

Staffing and management

This case has been handled by a Director and an Administrator who have experience in similar matters

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred duning the penod of this progress report Is attached at Appendix 3 A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As previously explained, the only remaining asset in this matter i1s the collection of monthly installments from
Webfire Limited

How much will this further work cost?

Begbies Traynor

Should Webfire maintain thewr payments, | estimate my future costs to be £5,000 taking intc consideration the
costs that will be incurred in closing my files

lowin Mitchell

Irwin Mitchell have adwvised that their future costs will be mumimal should Webfire maintain their payments

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations
You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insclvent company to determine

its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead fo the recovery of funds | can confirm that
| have discharged my duttes in these respects

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to reguest further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurmrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% i value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission




of the court) may request in wating that the | provide further information about my remuneration or expenses
which have been detailled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, In relation to the basis fixed for my remuneration,
Inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

! will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever 1s the
sooner

Tl
teven Willlams

Liguidator

Dated 7 March 2016



APPENDIX 14

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 17 January 2015 to 16 January 2016

>~
k-
(=)
o
>
-
<L
)

" AB2LGATL "
A13 12103/2016 #159
COMPANIES HOUSE




06897162 Limited AKA Premier Facilities Services Limited
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/01/2015 From 17/01/2014
of Affairs To 16/01/2016 To 16/01/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Directors Loan Account Settlement 25,000 00 25,000 00
Post Petiton Payment NIL 8,885 00
BT Cost Cont NIL 101 52
Bank Interest Net of Tax 194 57 194 57
25,194 57 34,181 09
COST OF REALISATIONS
O R Disbursements NIL 1,220 00
DBIS Cheque Fees 110 110
Secretary of State Fees 4573 46 4,673 46
Petitioners Costs 1,995 00 1,995 00
Court Fees NIL 155 00
Companies House NIL 300 00
Legal Fees 6,512 63 13,915 13
Legal Disbursements 1,335 65 1,337 65
Statutory Advertising 84 60 186 12
Bank Charges 88 00 176 00
{14,590 44) (23,859 46)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{218,964 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NiL
NIL NIL
{218,964.00) 10,604.13 10,321.63
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 1,487 31
ISA NIB 8,935 84
Office (101 562)
10,321 63
-/’-‘%\_. Ve o —
\_’/ Steven Willams
Liguidator

Page 1 of 1 {PS SQL Ver 2012 10 02 March 2016 15 59




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,
c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 17 January 2015 to 16 January 2016,

d Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 17 January 2014 to 16 January
2016



BKY2101P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent In dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

Where the office holder’s remuneration i1s proposed to be fixed on an additional or alternative basis,
sufficient information will be provided to creditors In order to allow them to consider whether to
approve the proposed basis or bases of the office holder’s remuneration. Following approval further
information will be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees as required by the legislation
and best practice guidance.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approva! 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm Best practice
guldance requires that such charges should be disclosed to thaose who are responsible for approving
the office holder’s remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calcutated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibiiity for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the approprniate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear 1n Appendix 3

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time Is recorded at the individual’s hourly rate 1n force at
that time which is detailed in Appendix 3 This is only applicable to those cases where the office holder
1s remunerated on a fime costs basis.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Q Category 1 disbursements {(approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related
to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are
charged to the case as they are incurred

Q Category 2 disbursements {approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred
on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a
reasonable method of calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category T disbursement) 1s
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a

; Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
Ind 1




(8)

BKY2101P

particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the
penod for which the storage charge relates|,

» Displaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies
Traynor’ section of the Begbies Traynor website i1s charged at the rate of £75.00 per

property,

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads
and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise
cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1
disbursement

* Telephone and facsimile
+« Printing and photocopying
¢ Stationery




BKY2102P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 15 a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions  The rates applying
to the Preston office as at the date of this report are as foliows

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff {€ per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Admirustrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases It s not carned as an overhead

Time I1s recorded in 6 minute units




[Tig:] J WP O} UMD S8} W0 )
ALz 0009 0004t 334 00'SL) Q00 00 652 000 00 S¥E 00 56¢ 3 %181 Aunoy sbeisay
08 821'00 00 201 0w re oozCY 05 LY 05'IS¥'L oS oat't ol 082 apead ywis £q 1703 s (e0L
6ir oL ro [ L9z 5SS L1 (X speiB s 4G SN0y [M0L
bh 222 00 LLE ri b 0 LIBYTUL JI0 10} I9I0L
00 56 05011 o £0 uegeda
00 521 oo Orl 0 #0 ]
00 1840 WAL pug Suosusd
By ey 'sBuy
00 821 0525 €0 €0 SBuoo]  ERPAISU] D[ SIS S0
BUONGP
puw P 103 ‘{ssaAoyd [pyoul)
BSLE 00 5% 1] (1) W WoPID |i¢ Y)m Bu) (€3 0y oL
000 BUIMANOD SIONRRED
SUDINGLILS
00 5Lk D0 5€ ] z0 WD pus au.._au”_uauw_tun
(sasiopd MPRIU|) w1t D
000 paines S1011PaI3 [|¥ qipm Bujiraq
0o 0 Bujpery Joj oL
o Bupe) Bujpel
[ 3414 [:3:184 w0 90 S}INEA JO UO[EE[ReY JO) (mjO]
00 0 gasse Aued pay LNt Jo uonumay
00 SRE G09le 0 80 FOIPE |DEF0 UR RESUIBNG AUedOud
000 1ORIRY02 1580 2)9389 0 UOjES| ARy
000 Suopelinesay io) N0]
ooo Engg pur waQad ns:-gnﬁb-.__
a3pjamad §59q pus BNy '1BY
BZ Rl 05 SIS 1] Tt LTk LL] o Aausajosuy BY) Yl jm asur)|dwod 10j jEiOL
89 £6L 00 19¥'T ¥l [Z3] L] zZ0 e 0 puw Bugiodmu A s
coo omEm) PSR
oF BEL 05Pep gt [43 £Q Bupucg pue Bupueg wapawad
180 puUR SQINY 19y ASUIAIOSU)
000 weutuodcy | oY) Y aaueyde)
Buguusyy
o $IT 00 I25'% L1 14 L1 YO0 1343 iy 69 10 PUR UDRESEUIWRY FER] [RIFURY) JO) (AL
SB2LL 054197 LSL L1 YO goL 0z 5] uoneLHEwEY

F I Apmey
sBerany

Jisegauny

LYY

Heddng

uppy sr

gy

UHLRY JUG

FLETIRT

1Bupy

kg g

sejamg

Suuucyd #5ED

Bujuusig puv,
MONERAS|WWIPY PSR [RISUSD)

W jusg

9102/L0/91 ©1 GLOZ/LO/LL WOJ SISABUY SIS0 BWIL © DN LBZHIS0 - Aosindwod dn Buipuip - 17 $801sg Salllided Jalwdld 6dIS




e

oo 3 WIEp O] UMBIP S8} |WIC)
e 009 00 044 00 5¢1 00521 40 $07 00 $5 00 0 08 Sre 00 S8L 3 wjea funtoy shineay
00 $11°22 04 Go1 40 04 ST 0% £05'8 05 49 90 L20'C 00THL'D 05 090y *pmal yuys Ag 1803 s} jmo),
oot L1 0l 55 13 c0 rit 96t 1z speall yuas Af noy o)
00 902 009y oz Lk €0 Sugih 1eyLG Hop (@104
00568 [-4-18% £4a €0 uoseBert
00521 00 5¥2 i P B
000 ou0 (BARI puz fudySuUsd
uopeBiy xh sBujjesw
00541 0528 £ 41} suneon| tepnisu) Ydym LelTW I
sUORNGINH
puT souspuodesos (ssakopdws Bupnsuy)
sl 00 501 a0 90 SUNELD SIOPPMD (i@ Yym Bugeag) Joy )
000 BEUNICD OPPAIT)
oy 1}
00 5.1 00 501 80 90 ] pus -ucswoﬁurun
*{xaakojdue Bujpn|ouy) swels)
000 pases SI0UPRD 8 Y1 Bujeag
oo Bujpa)) 1o} (HOL
Q00 Bupesy Buipwsy
bf S6L [F-1%4 20 o FA0E0 JO UONOLIEEY IO) (HOL
%0 rosse Aued paupoal) 10 vorusay
00 568 ooate a0 g0 FHER I9FFE pUk BsduUEng Auedoly
ma uogIN02 1Ge0 10830 O UOyITSY IRy
oeie L 19 (44 5% re suogelnesau] Jop Moy
of 181 0SZelL L 18 4] 6 Yo sucqetinsasu) PUB W02 suopEinsany
"3320d 159G puR TRNY ‘DY
S5 021 D0 EYE € LLL) 13 ()13 o 0 ro L O3] Sy3 Yim L) D 40} /oLl
9T LR 00 19¢'Z rEl ril 90 Zo kReyE jo pue O L S
000 gD sseD
KTHL o0'Zee Z9 €S 20 £o Buzpuog pue Burueg sapera)
159G puw 2Ry 1oy AduanoTu]
wa wowuoddy " gy osuedwe)
Bujuumd
6T [ ) Myl LA 29 o [ 347 204 98k o'l PUT UD{ROTIUJWRY PEFD [RIBUBD) 0) |MOL
05 924 caceo L i 143 z0 L (4 €0 uaneRTHHLIEY |
Bujuusg pue
Q% £00 D¢ Bunmtd 9507 |  UORRAN|UILIPY #SED JRIMUIDS

34 Aney

Abviany

FEsag g

DL Rty

usddng

Uiy K

upupy

UlmY G

1Bupy sy

dhuy Jug

FLATTT]

auung

e g

9102/10/9L OL #102/10/21 Woi4 Sishjeuy SisOD aWIL © DN’ LBZHCSO - Mosindwo dn Buipuiy - 17 s801AI8S Sallilne JalWald 6diS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom | Amount Amount Balance (to be
expense incurred incurred discharged discharged)
£ £ £
Legal fees (John Haynes) [ Irwan Mitchell 13,714 00 13,914 13
Legal Fees (Webfirg) Irwin Mitchell 4,615 00 TBD
Company Searches Companies House 200 200
Bordereau Inscivency Risk Services 48 50 4950

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies Traynor Cha

Policy)

None

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense

expense incurred

Name of party with whom

Amount incurred

£
Legal Fees Irwtn Mitchell 21,126 50
Company Searches Companies House 18 00
Bordereau Insolvency Risk Services 67 50
Advertising Courts Advertising 84 60




06897162 Limited AKA Premier Facilities Services Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/01/2015 From 17/01/2014
of Affairs To 16/01/2016 To 16/01/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Directors Loan Account Settlement 25,000 00 25,000 00
Post Petition Payment NIL 8,885 00
BT Cost Cont NIL 101 52
Bank Interest Net of Tax 194 57 194 57
25,194 57 34,181 09
COST OF REALISATIONS
O R Disbursements NIL 1,220 00
DBIS Cheque Fees 110 110
Secretary of State Fees 4,573 46 4,573 46
Petitioners Costs 1,945 00 1,995 00
Court Fees NIL 155 00
Companies House NIL 300 Q0
Legal Fees 6,512 63 13,915 13
! Legal Disbursements 1,335 65 1,337 65
Statutory Advertising 84 60 186 12
Bank Charges 88 00 176 00
(14,590 44) (23,859 46)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(218,964 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(218,964.00) 10,604.13 10,321.63
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 1,487 31
. ISA NIB 8,935 84
! Office (101 52)
10,321.63
| g\» .L«& —
-~ StevenWiliams

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 504

Liguidator

07 March 2016 09 01



